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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0791 
Address 117 Addison Road MARRICKVILLE  NSW  2204 
Proposal Alterations and additions to the existing building to use the upper 

levels for a boarding house, with associated access and parking 
Date of Lodgement 10 September 2021 
Applicant Foorohoneone Pty Limited 
Owner Mr John Wardy 
Number of Submissions Initial: 14 
Value of works $1,534,361.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% - FSR 
Number of submissions 

Main Issues Non-compliance with FSR; Parking 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D  Plan of Management 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to the existing building to use the upper levels for a boarding house, with associated 
access and parking. at 117 Addison Road, Marrickville. The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and 14 submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Parking shortfall 
• Variation to the FSR development standard  

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given that the proposal seeks to adapt the upper floors 
of the existing building to accommodate the boarding house, as such any FSR variation will 
be contained within the existing built form. Furthermore, given that the proposal seeks to 
adaptively reuse the existing building, no additional car parking can be accommodated on site. 
Notwithstanding, the existing tenancies cannot accommodate on site car parking and no 
previous consents have required car parking to be provided for the tenancies. Furthermore, 
the subject site is is located within close proximity to public transport along Addison Road. 
Therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application involves alterations and additions to the existing building to accommodate a 
mixed use development comprising of existing shop tenancies on the ground floor and 
boarding rooms on the upper two floors comprising of 25 of boarding rooms and one boarding 
manager room. The proposal as amended seeks the following: 
• Reconfiguration of the existing rear car parking area to accommodate a waste storage 

areas, seven car parking spaces, four motor cycle spaces and nine bicycle parking spaces.  
• The first floor contains 12 boarding rooms, including two accessible rooms, a manager’s 

room and communal lounge room; 
• The second floor contains 13 boarding rooms, including 4 accessible rooms and a 

communal lounge area; 
• Construction of a balcony to the rear of the existing building at the first and second floor to 

serve as the communal open space area in addition to the managers private open space 
area;  

• Installations of an external stair and lift at the rear of the building.  
• Installation of solar panels on the eastern and southern roof planes.  
• Installation of six skylights.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the north eastern corner at the intersection of Addison Road and 
Agar Street. The site consists of a single allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with 
a total area of 847.8sqm and is legally described as 117 Addison Road, Marrickville. 
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The site has a primary frontage to Addison Road of 14.5m and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 58m to Agar Street. The subject site supports a three storey building, the ground 
floor contains five shops, with three out of the four being occupied by the same business 
premises. Four sets of stairs providing access to the upper floors are available, three from 
Agar Street and the remaining from Addison Road. The first floor comprises of three 
unoccupied residential units at the intersection of Addison Road and Agar Street, with the 
remainder of the first floor in addition to the second floor being in poor condition and disrepair. 
There is no floor located within the centre of the secondary storey.  
 
The adjoining properties support single and two storey residential dwellings along Agar Street, 
immediately to the east of the subject site at 113 Addison Road contains self-contained flats 
whilst adjacent to the subject site at 110 Addison Road is under construction for an approved 
mixed use development.  
 

 
Land zoning map extract, subject site outlined in black 

 
 

  
Front elevation Existing condition of the upper floors 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201800009 
 

To use the ground floor premises as a 
bicycle shop 

Approved, 14/05/2018 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
25/01/2022 Request for additional information sent to the applicant to address the 

following outstanding matters:  
• FSR variation; 
• Overall amenity and functionality of the boarding house; 
• Parking shortfall; 
• Stormwater management; 
• Waste management; 
• Character of the area; and  
• The provisions of the Housing SEPP.  

2/03/2022 • Additional information provided by the applicant addressing the 
matters raised in the request for additional information.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
On the basis of this report the consent authority can be satisfied that the land will be suitable 
for the proposed use and that the land can be remediated. 
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (ARHSEPP) provides 
requirements for boarding house development and the relevant provisions are considered 
below.  
 
It is noted that the subject application was lodged prior to the commencement of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 (Housing SEPP) on 26 November 2021 and 
due to the savings provisions the ARHSEPP is the applicable instrument. However, the 
Housing SEPP is considered under draft instruments later in this report. 
 
Division 3 – Boarding Houses  

Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
26 - Zone  The site is zoned R1, R2, R3, 

R4, B1, B2, B4 
The site is zoned B1 – 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Yes 

Clause  Standards that cannot be 
used to refuse consent 

Proposed  Compliance  

29 (1) - FSR 1.2:1 or 1,1017.4sqm 1.62:1 or 1,374sqm No, discussed 
below in further 

detail 
29 (2)(a) Height  11m 13.37m No, discussed 

below in further 
detail 
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29 (2)(b) 
Landscaped Area 

Consistent with streetscape  The subject site has a nil 
setback to Addison Road and 
Agar Street, and this does not 
provide for landscaping. This is 
consistent with the streetscape. 

No 

29(2)(c) Solar 
Access 

Min 3 hours direct sunlight 
between 9am-3pm for at least 
one communal living room 

The communal room located on 
the second floor receives 3 
hours of direct solar access 
between 9am and 3pm on 21 
June  

Yes 

29 (2)(d) Private 
Open Space 

At least one of the following is 
provided (not in the front 
setback):  
• 20sqm minimum 

dimension of 3 metres for 
use of lodgers 

• 8sqm minimum dimension 
of 2.5metres adjacent to 
mangers room for 
manager 

• A total of 109sqm of 
communal open space is 
provided for lodgers on the 
first and second floor at the 
rear. Each COS area is 
generally 3m in depth with 
a minimum dimension of 
2m and 2.5m on the first 
and second floor 
immediately adjacent to the 
stair access.  

• 8sqm of private open 
space is directly adjacent 
to the managers room with 
a minimum dimension of 
2.5m 

Yes 

29 (2)(e) Parking  • 0.5 spaces per boarding 
room, this being 13 
spaces 

• 1 space for each on site 
boarding manager  

• 7 car parking spaces are 
provided for residents, this 
is a shortfall of 6 spaces 

• No car parking has been 
nominated for the on-site 
manager on the plans 
provided  

No, discussed 
below in further 

detail 

29 (2)(f) 
Accommodation 
Size 

Excluding private kitchen and 
bathroom facilities each single 
lodger room is a minimum of 
12sqm and 16sqm in any 
other case 

• 25 rooms are provided 
with an area greater than 
16sqm  

Yes 

Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  

30 (1)(a) 
Communal Room 

If more than 5 rooms are 
proposed there is at least 1 
common room  

Two common rooms are 
provided, one on each floor. 

Yes 

30 (1)(b) Maximum 
room sizes 

No boarding room will have a 
gross floor area of more than 
25sqm excluding private 
kitchen or bathrooms 

No rooms are greater than 
25sqm  

Yes 

30 (1)(c) Maximum 
occupation  

No more than 2 adult lodgers 
with occupy each room  

A condition is recommended 
requiring that a maximum of 1 
adult lodger occupy any single 
room or 2 adult lodgers for any 
double room 

Yes (subject to 
condition) 
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30 (1)(d) Adequate 
facilities  

Adequate bathroom and 
kitchen facilities are available 
for use of each lodger  

• Each lodger has been 
provided with their own 
private kitchen and 
bathroom  

• There are adequate 
communal kitchen and 
bathrooms for use of each 
lodger 

Yes 

30 (1)(e) Manager If there are more than 20 
lodgers an on site dwelling 
must be provided for a 
boarding house manager  

Room U-107 has been 
provided for an on-site 
manager 

Yes 

30 (1)(f) 
Commercial Land 

If the site is zones primarily for 
commercial purposes the 
ground floor cannot be used for 
residential uses  

No residential use of the 
ground floor is proposed  

Yes 

30 (1)(h) Bicycle 
and Motorcycle 
parking 

A minimum of 1 bicycle space 
and 1 motorcycle space is 
provided per 5 boarding rooms 

• 9 bicycle and 4 motorcycle 
spaces are for the 25 
rooms proposed. The 
proposal results in a 
shortfall of 1 motorcycle 
space.  

• The shortfall of 1 motor 
cycle spaces is acceptable 
as this is offset by the 
surplus of 4 bicycle spaces 
provided 

No, acceptable  

30A Character of 
the Local Area 

A consent authority must not 
consent to development to 
which this Division applies 
unless it has taken into 
consideration whether the 
design of the development is 
compatible with the character 
of the local area.” 

• The proposal seeks to 
adapt the upper floors of 
the existing building to 
accommodate the boarding 
house, as such the 
proposal will not adversely 
impact the existing built 
form and subsequently the 
character of the area.  

• The proposal seeks to 
retain and repair the 
existing window openings 
in addition to installing new 
windows to the Addison 
Road elevation to improve 
the amenity of the rooms 
and presentation to the 
streetscape.  

• The new balcony, stair and 
lift works proposed are 
suitably scaled so as not to 
detract form from the 
existing building or the 
character of the area. 
Furthermore, the balconies 
proposed are suitably 
setback from the rear so as 

Yes 
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not to result in adverse 
amenity impacts to the 
neighbouring residential 
dwellings.  

 
 
(i) Clause 29(1) – Floor Space Ratio 
 
Clause 29(1) of the ARH SEPP reads as follows: 
(1) A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division applies 
on the grounds of density or scale if the density and scale of the buildings when expressed as 
a floor space ratio are not more than—  

(a) the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of residential accommodation 
permitted on the land, or 
(b) if the development is on land within a zone in which no residential accommodation 
is permitted—the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of development 
permitted on the land, or 
(c) if the development is on land within a zone in which residential flat buildings are 
permitted and the land does not contain a heritage item that is identified in an 
environmental planning instrument or an interim heritage order or on the State Heritage 
Register—the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of residential 
accommodation permitted on the land, plus— 

(i) 0.5:1, if the existing maximum floor space ratio is 2.5:1 or less, or  
(ii) 20% of the existing maximum floor space ratio, if the existing maximum floor 
space ratio is greater than 2.5:1. 

 
The maximum FSR applicable to the site is 1.2:1 or 1,017.4sqm under the MLEP 2011. 
residential flat buildings are prohibited in the B1 Neighbourhood Centre zone and as such no 
FSR bonus is afforded under Clause 29(1). 
 
The application proposes a non-compliant FSR of 1.62:1 or 1,374sqm which represents a 
variation of 356.6sqm or 35%. Clause 29 provides for standards that cannot be used to refuse 
consent related to density and scale. In this case the development exceeds the maximum FSR 
for development on the land under MLEP 2011 and Clause 29(1) does not create any 
impediment to refusing consent on the grounds of density and scale. The variation to the 
development standard is discussed in further detail under Section 5(a)(iii) of this report. 
 
(ii) Clause 29(2)(a) – Height  
 
Clause 29(2) of the ARH SEPP reads as follows: 
 
(2) A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division applies 
on any of the following grounds— 

(a) building height 
if the building height of all proposed buildings is not more than the maximum building 
height permitted under another environmental planning instrument for any building on 
the land, 
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The maximum height applicable to the site is 11m under the MLEP 2011. The proposal seeks 
to adaptively reuse the existing building to accommodate the works, as such no amendments 
are proposed to the existing non-compliant building height which measures 13.37m. A clause 
4.6 variation request is not required for existing variances to the development standard. The 
new works proposed, including the lift overrun falls within the maximum height limit permitted 
on the site.  
 
(iii) Clause 29 (2)(e) Parking 
 
 
Clause 29(2)(e) of the ARH SEPP reads as follows: 
 
(2) A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division applies 
on any of the following grounds— 
 
(e) parking if— 

(i) in the case of development carried out by or on behalf of a social housing provider 
in an accessible area—at least 0.2 parking spaces are provided for each boarding 
room, and 
(ii) in the case of development carried out by or on behalf of a social housing provider 
not in an accessible area—at least 0.4 parking spaces are provided for each boarding 
room, and 
(iia) in the case of development not carried out by or on behalf of a social housing 
provider—at least 0.5 parking spaces are provided for each boarding room, and 
(iii) in the case of any development—not more than 1 parking space is provided for 
each person employed in connection with the development and who is resident on site, 

 
The proposed boarding house is not to be carried out on behalf of a social housing provider, 
as such 0.5 parking spaces are to be required per boarding room in addition to 1 space for 
each person employed in connection with the boarding house. The proposed boarding house 
as part of the mixed-use development requires the provisions of 14 spaces.  
 
In addition, the site is located in Parking Area 2 under Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. In accordance 
with the provisions under this part each shop tenancy requires 1 car parking space and 
therefore the proposal requires the provision of 5 spaces. No car parking is proposed or 
provided and as such the development does not comply with this requirement. 
Notwithstanding, the existing tenancies cannot accommodate on site car parking and no 
previous consents have required car parking to be provided for the tenancies.  
 
The development provides 7 car parking spaces in total, two of which are dedicated as a share 
spaces. Given the above results in a shortfall of 6 spaces. The subject site is located within 
close proximity to public transport along Addison Road. Furthermore, given that the proposal 
seeks to adaptively reuse the existing building, no additional car parking can be 
accommodated on site. Given the circumstances, a variation to the requirements of under the 
AFHSEPP and Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 is considered acceptable and worthy of support.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 

 

The current application was lodged with Council on the 10 September 2021 and was made 
prior to the commencement of the SEPP Housing 2021 (26 November 2021). Under the 
savings provisions of the SEPP Housing 2021 – Schedule 7 (2)(a) any development 
application made but not yet determined on or before the commencement date of the new 
SEPP is to apply the provisions of the former SEPP. Regardless the consent authority in its 
determination of the current application must consider the provisions of new SEPP.  
 
An assessment of these provisions is found below: 
 

Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
26 - Zone May be 
carried out on land 

26 - Zone May be carried out 
on land 

Boarding houses are permitted 
within the B1 – Neighbourhood 
Centre 

Yes 

24(2)(a) - FSR 1.2:1 or 1,1017.4sqm 1.62:1 or 1,374sqm.  No, discussed in 
detail under 
ARHSEPP 

24(2)(e) Solar 
Access 

Min 3 hours direct sunlight 
between 9am-3pm for at least 
one communal living area 

The communal room located on 
the second floor receives 3 
hours of direct solar access 
between 9am and 3pm on 21 
June  

Yes 

24(2)(f) Communal 
living area 

For a boarding house 
containing 6 boarding rooms a 
total of at least 30sqm of 
communal living area, and 
minimum dimensions of 3m for 
each communal living area 

A total of 71sqm of communal 
living area is proposed between 
the two communal lounge 
areas proposed.  

Yes 

24(2)(h) Communal 
open spaces 

A total area of at least 20% of 
the site area, (this being 
169.56sqm) and each with 
minimum dimensions of 3m 

The boarding house is 
contained to the upper floors of 
the existing building, as such 
the rear balconies proposed 
provide of total of 108sqm 
(12.7%) of communal open 
space. The balconies are 
suitably scaled so as not to 
detract from the streetscape or 
adversely impact the amenity of 
the adjoining low scale 
residential development by way 
of visual bulk, visual and 
acoustic privacy. Given the 
constraints of the site, 
additional communal open 
space cannot be 
accommodated on the ground 
floor at the rear of the existing 
building to be retained as this 
area is to be utilised for access, 
parking and waste amenities.  

No, acceptable 
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Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
Furthermore, the shortfall in 
COS is partially offset by the 
surplus of communal living 
areas proposed for the 
development. 

24(2)(i) Parking 0.2 spaces per boarding room 
in accessible areas 

• 7 car parking spaces are 
provided for residents, this 
is a shortfall of 6 spaces 

• No car parking has been 
nominated for the on site 
manager on the plans 
provided.  

No, discussed in 
detail under 
ARHSEPP 

25(1)(a) Maximum 
room sizes 

No boarding room will have a 
gross floor area of more than 
25sqm excluding private 
kitchen or bathrooms 

No rooms are greater than 
25sqm  

Yes 

25(1)(b) Maximum 
occupation 

No more than 2 adult lodgers 
with occupy each room 

A condition is recommended 
requiring that a maximum of 1 
adult lodger occupy any single 
room or 2 adult lodgers for any 
double room 

Yes (subject to 
condition) 

25(1)(c) Adequate 
facilities 

Adequate bathroom and 
kitchen facilities are available 
for use of each lodger 

• Each lodger has been 
provided with their own 
private kitchen and 
bathroom  

• There are adequate 
communal kitchen and 
bathrooms for use of each 
lodger 

Yes 

25(1)(e) Business 
zoned land 

If the site is zones primarily for 
business purposes the ground 
floor cannot be used for 
residential uses 

No residential use of the 
ground floor is proposed  

Yes 

25(1)(f) Communal 
Room 

If at least 6 rooms are 
proposed there is at least 1 
common room 

Two common rooms are 
provided, one on each floor. 

Yes 

25(1)(h) 
Accommodation 
Size 

Excluding private kitchen and 
bathroom facilities each single 
lodger room is a minimum of 
12sqm and 16sqm in any other 
case 

25 rooms are provided with an 
area greater than 16sqm  

Yes 

25(2)(a) 
Compatibility with 
local and/or desired 
future character 

The design of the boarding 
house will be compatible with 
the desirable elements of the 
character of the local area, or 
for precincts undergoing 
transition, the desired future 
character of the precinct 

The overall form and character 
of the proposed development is 
considered to be compatible 
with the existing and desired 
future character of the local 
area.  

Yes, discussed 
in detail under 

ARHSEPP 

25(2)(c) Building 
separation 

If the boarding house has at 
least 3 storeys the building will 
comply with the minimum 
building separation distances 

The COS balconies proposed 
on the upper floors of the 
boarding house are setback 
approximately 15m from the 

No, acceptable 
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Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
specified in the Apartment 
Design Guide 
 
This being, for up to 25m (5-8 
storeys):  
• Habitable rooms and 

balconies: 9m 
• Non-habitable rooms: 

4.5m 

living room windows of the 
adjoining dwelling house at the 
rear at 1 Agar Street.  
The proposal does not provide 
adequate separation between 
the COS and the POS area of 
U-108 to the windows at 113 
Addison Road. The proposal 
seeks to erect full height 
privacy screens at the eastern 
elevation to avoid direct 
sightline into the adjoining 
property at 113 Addison Road.  

25(2)(d) Motorcycle 
Parking 

At least 1 motorcycle parking 
space will be provided for 
every 5 boarding room 

4 motorcycle spaces for the 25 
rooms is proposed. The 
proposal results in a shortfall 
of 1 motorcycle space.  

No, discussed in 
detail under 
ARHSEPP 

25(2)(e) Bicycle 
parking 

At least 1 bicycle parking 
space will be provided for each 
boarding room 

9 bicycle spaces are for the 25 
rooms proposed, this being a 
shortfall of 16 spaces.  

No, discussed 
below in further 
detail 

26(1) Must be used 
for affordable 
housing in 
perpetuity 

Development consent must 
not be granted under this 
Division unless the consent 
authority is satisfied that from 
the date of the issue of the 
occupation certificate and 
continuing in perpetuity, the 
boarding house will be used for 
affordable housing, and, the 
boarding house will be 
managed by a registered 
community housing provider 

The development is not 
proposed to be affordable 
housing. 

No, discussed 
below in further 
detail 

 

A number of provisions within the ARH SEPP and the Housing SEPP are similar and therefore 
the development remains non-compliant with a number of provisions including FSR, height, 
car and motorcycle parking. The proposal is also inconsistent with additional measures within 
the Housing SEPP including an undersized communal open spaces area, further shortfall in 
car parking and building separation. As previously discussed, the proposal seeks to adaptively 
reuse the existing building to accommodate the boarding house as such no further parking or 
building separation can be accommodated. In addition, the shortfall of communal open spaces 
is offset by a surplus of internal communal areas ensuring that the amenity and functionality 
of the communal areas is not compromised resulting in a positive planning outcome. The non-
compliances list above have been assessed as part of this application.  
 
However, the listed non-compliances are generally consistent with the requirements with ARH 
SEPP listed above. As such the consent authority is required to ensure compliance with the 
lesser standard. In this instance the proposal is compliant with the lesser requirements 
outlined within ARH SEPP and is therefore acceptable. With regards to permissibility the 
current proposal obtains its permissibility through the provisions of the ARH SEPP. 
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Additionally, boarding houses under the Housing SEPP are required to be held as affordable 
housing in perpetuity and managed by a registered not for-profit community housing provider. 
The application is not proposed to be affordable housing as required by Clause 26(1). It is 
noted that this requirement would not alter the form and scale of the development. However, 
it would substantially alter the management and operation of the proposal and should the 
development not be affordable, the proposal would likely be considered a different form of 
development under the Housing SEPP, such as Co-Living. Notwithstanding this, the proposal 
would still generally conform to the prescribed controls. 
 
These non-compliances are considered for the reasons discussed earlier in this report in 
consideration of ARH SEPP. 
 

5(a)(iii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3  - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Clause 6.15 – Location of boarding houses in business zones 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 11m 

13.37m 2.37m or 
21.5% 

No - 
existing 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:  
1.2:1 or 1,1017.4sqm 

1.62:1 or 
1,374sqm 

356.6sqm or 
35% 

No 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned B1 – Neighbourhood Centre under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2011 defines 
the development as a boarding house and shops. Generally, retail premises are prohibited in 
the B1 zone, with the exception of a “shop” which is defined as follows: 
 

“shop means premises that sell merchandise such as groceries, personal care 
products, clothing, music, homewares, stationery, electrical goods or the like or that 
hire any such merchandise, and includes a neighbourhood shop, but does not include 
food and drink premises or restricted premises” 

 
With the exception of new bathroom amenities, the proposal seeks to retain the five shops 
located on the ground floor as existing.  
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The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the B1 zone. 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 

• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 by 35% (or 356.6sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. In justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed density is entirely consistent with the existing building on site and 
remains characteristic of the subject site and streetscape. Requiring the removal of 
356.64m2 of GFA in order to comply with the MLEP FSR standard would result in 
partial demolition and ‘opening up’ of the existing building which would not only be 
unreasonably costly but would also have a negative impact on the aesthetic 
appearance of the building and wider locality. As such, there are no public benefits in 
insisting on strict compliance with the MLEP FSR development standard . 

• The proposal utilises the existing building envelope, the development provides for an 
appropriate scale and form that reflects the established and desired future character 
for development at the site and within the locality.  

• The FSR breach enables the retention of the existing building that is a ‘period building’ 
located on a prominent corner lot within this part of Marrickville. There are public clear 
benefits in retaining and restoring this existing building rather than demolishing it and 
redeveloping the site to provide a new FSR compliant development. The improved 
urban design outcome, which in part can be attributed to the FSR non-compliance, will 
result in a significant improvement to the character of the locality and should therefore 
be given weight in considering the variation  

• The upper levels of the existing building are currently largely vacant and have fallen 
into disrepair. The proposed FSR variation enables a financially viable development to 
proceed on site that sympathetically adaptively reuses the existing building. The 
proposed boarding house use is compatible with the locality and is ideally located in 
an accessible area to provide future occupants with convenient access to shops, 
services and public transport. Furthermore, the development will increase housing 
choice in the locality  

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 541 
 

 
• The FSR breach creates no significant additional overshadowing when compared to 

the existing building on site given that the proposal utilises the existing building 
envelope, with minor ‘lightweight’ additions at the rear. Consequently, shadows cast 
from the development are almost identical to those from the existing building and will 
not give rise to any unreasonable additional adverse overshadowing of neighbouring 
properties. As such and when considering the overshadowing against the backdrop of 
the existing building, the extent of overshadowing is created by the additional FSR is 
insignificant or nil  

• The FSR breach does not result in any significant additional privacy impacts. That is, 
the proposal utilises the existing building has been designed to ensure all primary living 
areas are orientated to look over the adjacent street frontages and or incorporate 
privacy treatments (window placement and design or privacy screens) to ensure that 
overlooking is minimised as far as practicable. When considered against the backdrop 
of the existing building on site, the extent of privacy impacts created by the additional 
FSR is considered to be insignificant or nil;  

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B1 – Nieghbourhood Centre, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 which read: 
 

• To provide a range of small-scale retail, business and community uses that serve the 
needs of people who live or work in the surrounding neighbourhood. 

• To provide for housing attached to permissible non-residential uses in development of 
a type and scale compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood. 

• To provide for spaces, at street level, which are of a size and configuration suitable for 
land uses which generate active street-fronts. 

• To enable a purpose built dwelling house to be used in certain circumstances as a 
dwelling house. 

 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the relevant zone objectives for the following 
reasons: 

• The proposal provides affordable housing in the form of a boarding house, which is 
considered to provide a different form of housing to meet the needs of the community 
within a medium density residential environment. The development includes a range 
of room layouts to cater to different occupants. The development also provides 
accessible rooms, which provides further housing diversity.  

• The proposal does not inhibit the ability of other land uses that provide facilities or 
services to meet the day to day needs of residents. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011, which read: 
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• (a) to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
• (b) to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve 

the desired future character for different areas, 
• (c) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the public 

domain. 
 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the relevant objectives of the development 
standard for the following reasons: 

• The proposal seeks to adapt the upper floors of the existing building to accommodate 
the boarding house, as such the proposal will not adversely impact the existing built 
form and subsequently the character of the area.  

• The proposed development is considered unlikely to result in any impacts that would 
adversely affect or inhibit the use or enjoyment of adjoining properties and the public 
domain as result of the FSR variation. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from floor space ratio and 
it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Environmental Planning Instruments Compliance  

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 Yes 

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation of Land) 
2018 

Yes 

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2017 Yes 

 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The Draft IWLPP 2020 contains substantially the same provisions relating to the MLEP 2011 
and as such the proposal would remain consistent with the objectives of these provisions for 
the reasons discussed earlier in this report. Draft IWLEP 2020 contains provisions for 
amendments to the aims of Clause 1.2 Aims of Plan and objectives for the B1 – 
Neighbourhood Centre zone. The development is considered acceptable having regard to the 
provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
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5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
DCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.8 – Social Impact Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking No – see discussion 

under Section 5(a)(i)(iii) of 
this report 

Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes – see discussion 

under Section 5(a)(i) 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 4.3 – Boarding Houses Yes 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development Yes 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 

Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 14 submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification. The following issues have been discussed within the report: 
 

• Carparking  
• Out of character  

 
The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue: Visual privacy impacts from the COS rear balconies to the dwellings along Agar Street.  
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Comment: The rear balconies proposed are suitably setback 12m from the rear boundary and 
include a 1m wide planting buffer around each balcony edge to mitigate direct overlooking into 
the adjoining properties along Agar Street.  
 
Issue: Noise impacts from the proposal including from the communal open space areas 
Comment: Access to the boarding rooms is available via three entrances, this being Addison 
Road, Agar Street and at the rear of the dwelling. The inclusion of three entrances allows the 
dispersal of tenants entering/exiting the building and discourage the congregation of people 
at one entry point. In addition, the eastern corner of the COS balconies on the first and second 
floor propose an acoustic wall to mitigate impacts to the adjoining properties. Furthermore, the 
proposal includes a detailed plan of management (POM) which is recommended to form part 
of any consent issued. The POM details house rules including limited the use of the common 
outdoor areas between 7am and 10pm so as not to adversely impede on the acoustic amenity 
of the neighbouring properties.  
 
Issue: Noise impacts from air-conditioning units  
Comment: The proposal as amened do not illustrate air conditioning units as part of the 
application.  
 
Issue: Transient nature of the occupants and loitering within the rear car park 
Comment: There is no evidence that the proposal would increase this anti-social behaviour 
in the area purely as a result of a boarding house use. 
 
Issue: Waste management and odour impacts  
Comment: The development proposes a suitable number of waste bins for the size of the 
development. The number of additional bins on the street would be minor and only presenting 
to the street on collection days, which is considered acceptable and not an adverse impact to 
the street  
 
Issue: Poor management of the property and boarding house 
Comment: An adequate Plan of Management (POM) was submitted with the application. A 
condition of consent has been included in the recommendation to ensure the operation of the 
boarding house complies with the POM at all times 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The proposal 
is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Engineering 
- Waste Management  
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $512,064.52 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition requiring that 
contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.4 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. (KL) 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/0791 
for Alterations and additions to the existing building. Use of upper levels for a boarding 
house, with associated access and parking. at 117 Addison Road, subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Plan of Management 
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